Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Impact Gel Holdings, LLC	06/28/2007
Impact Gel Corporation	06/28/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Donald J. Weber	
Street Address:	145 S. 17th Street	
City:	La Crosse	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54601	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7041719
Patent Number:	6588511
Patent Number:	6896065
Patent Number:	D479021
Patent Number:	D478694
Application Number:	10681831
Application Number:	11326594
Application Number:	10962189
Application Number:	60821587
Application Number:	60821589
Application Number:	60821604
Application Number:	60911284

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 020054 FRAME: 0139

500389077

70417

.H \$480.0

Fax Number: (414)223-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-978-5559

Email: jpolmatier@whdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jere L. Polmatier

Address Line 1: Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek S.C.

Address Line 2: 555 E. Wells Street, Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DJW-13198

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jere L. Polmatier

Total Attachments: 2

source=DJW13198#page1.tif source=DJW13198#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020054 FRAME: 0140

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is made by and between Impact Gel Holdings, LLC and Impact Gel Corporation (collectively, the "Debtor"), and Donald J. Weber (the "Secured Party").

The parties acknowledge the following:

- A. The Debtor has executed a Reimbursement and Security Agreement dated on even date herewith in favor of the Secured Party, as it may be amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement");
- B. The Debtor owns the patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (the "Patent Applications/Patents") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which Patent Applications/Patents are pending before or have been issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office;
- C. The Debtor has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Patent Applications/Patents on the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement;
- D. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the Patent Applications/Patents, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Debtor, and in and to all proceeds and benefits thereof; and
- E. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have their meaning as set forth in the Security Agreement.

Dated as of June 28, 2007.

SECURED PARTY:

Denald J. Weber

Impact Gel Corporation

Name: Name:

WHD\5206806.

PATENT

REEL: 020054 FRAME: 0141

PATENTS

Issued

Shock Absorbing Compound (Gel Compound) Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018061/0418

Patent No.

7,041,719

Hoofed Animal Pad

Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018061/0418

Patent No.

6,588,511

Improved Hoofed Animal Pad

Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018061/0418

Patent No.

6,896,065

Hoofed Animal Pad, Design

Impact Gel Corporation Reel/Frame: 013803/0117

Patent No.

D479.021

Hoofed Animal Pad, Design

Impact Gel Corporation Reel/Frame: 013800/0451

Patent No.

D478,694

Pending

Foreign []

(EPO) Shock Absorbing Compound European Patent Application No.047890769.9 assigned to Impact Gel Holdings

US PTO

Nonprovisional Applications

Reinforced Polymer Shock Absorbing Pad Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018061/0418

Serial No. 10/681,831

Shock Absorbing Endless Belt for a Treadmill

Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018066/0372

Serial No. 11/326,594

Helmet and Vests (place holder)

Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018732/0263

Serial No. 10/962,189

Provisional Applications (all pending)

Gel Tape

Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018066/0372

Filed 08/07/06

Serial No. 60/821,587

Tennis Racket

360 Stretch Fabric Pad

Serial No. 60/821,589

Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018066/0372

Filed 8/07/06

Serial No. 60/821,604

Impact Gel Holding LLC Reel/Frame: 018066/0372

Filed 8/07/06

Acoustical Flooring Underlayment

Serial No. 60/911284

Assignment recorded Reel and Frame number not yet assigned, Impact Gel Holding LLC

Filed 4/12/07

PATENT

REEL: 020054 FRAME: 0142

RECORDED: 11/01/2007